



\$~O-27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 10/2024, I.A. 296/2024, I.A. 298/2024 and I.A. 35526/2024**
ARYAMAN SHARMAPlaintiff

Through: Mr.Rahul Sharma, Mr. Ashish Dogra,
Mr.Atharv, MS.Nayanika,Mr.Vishal,
Mr.AMrit and Ms.Anchal, Advocates.

versus

MANJU SHARMADefendant

Through: Mr.Prosenjeet Banerjee, Mr.Arnab
Kumar and Ms.Manya Gupta,
Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV
ORDER
% **02.09.2025**

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff submits that the instant suit is for rendition of accounts and he may not be required to make the payment of the *ad volorem* Court fee. He has placed reliance on the following decisions:-

- (i) *Vijay Singh @ Bijender Singh vs. Narinder Singh*¹;
- (ii) *M/s T.V.R. Tatachari vs. Deshpande, Yogeshwar Dayal, JJ*²;
- (iii) *M/s Commercial Aviation & Travel Co. (Inc.) & Others vs. Mrs. Vimla Panna Lal*³.

¹ 2004 (75) DRJ 563

² 1974. Rajdhani Law Reporter. (N) 76.

³ 1986 SCC OnLine Del 118



2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the defendant has also placed reliance on the following decisions:-

(i) *Sudershan Kumar Seth v. Pawan Kumar Seth & Ors.*⁴;

(ii) *Maiden Pharmaceuticals Ltd. V. Wockhardt Ltd.*⁵;

(iii) *Anil Kumar Bansal [Col. (Retd,)] & Anr. Vs . R.K. Bansal & Ors.*⁶

3. List this matter for hearing on 20.01.2026.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

SEPTEMBER 2, 2025

Nc/amg

⁴ (2005) II DELHI 662

⁵ (2009) DLT 65 (DB)

⁶ 198 (2013) DLT 723